to see that all violations of the provisions of the act of which this is amendatory, and of this act, are duly enforced.

SECTION 8. The state fish inspector shall be held Liability of inliable in any court of competent jurisdiction, for all damages which may accrue to any person or persons for any malfeasance or misfeasance of his duties, or of either of his deputies, and shall also be liable to a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, in case of failure either of himself or any deputy to comply with all the duties imposed on him or them by any of the provisions of this act or the act of which this is amendatory.

SECTION 9. An act entitled "an act to define, con-Repealed firm and legalize the acts of a fish inspector in the city of Milwaukee," approved March 17th, 1859, and the provisions of all other acts which in any manner conflict with the provisions of the act of which this is amendatory, or of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1867.

CHAPTER 22.

[Published March 8, 1367.]

AN ACT to authorize the county of Marathon to convey certain lands to the state, in satisfaction of certain indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The clerk of the board of supervisors Clerk of board of the county of Marathon, in behalf of said county, is to state. hereby authorized to convey to the state of Wisconsin forty thousand five hundred and forty acres of land, situated in said county of Marathon; the said land to be taken from towns 26, in the south part of said county, and extending north until the whole amount shall be taken, in such distinct lots or parcels, and without exception, as the said county shall now hold by virtue of tax deeds issued upon sales for delinquent taxes heretofore made.

SECTION 2. The said clerk of the board of supervisors, in behalf of said county, is hereby further authorized to deliver over to the secretary of state, for the use and benefit of said state, all the outstanding tax certificates upon and against each tract or lot of land mentioned in section one of this act: *provided*, the said lands shall not be sold by said county for the delinquent tax of 1866, but the said clerk of the board of supervisors shall return said lands to the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. The said lands and tax certificates so conveyed and delivered, shall be in full payment and satisfaction of the sum of twenty thousand two hundred and seventy-one and 34-100th dollars delinquent state tax due and owning from the said county of Marathon to the said state; and upon the due execution of said conveyance and delivery of said tax certificates, the state treasurer is hereby authorized to credit said county of Marathon the amount of said delinquent state tax.

SECTION 4. The said lands so conveyed to the state shall be held and disposed of in the same manner and upon the same terms and conditions as swamp and overflowed lands, at the minimum price of seventy-five cents per acre: *provided*, no such lands shall be disposed of or sold until the expiration of one year from the passage of this act, at which time the said conveyance from said county to the state shall be conclusive evidence of an absolute title to said lands in the state, unless suit shall be instituted to invalidate the same within that time.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1867.

To be received in payment of certain demand against county.

Clerk to deliver

tax certificates

to secretary of state.

Disposal of lands.

24